After testing of the said gold bar, the Government Approved

Valuer confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai

vide certificate no. 734/2023-24 dated 16.10.2023 certified that the

gold bar is having purity 999.0 / 24kt. and Market Value at

Rs.24,15,459/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four

Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) and tariff value at Rs.t9,87,348/-
(Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred and

Forty-Eight only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per

the Notification No.7512023-Customs (N.T.) dated 13.10.2023 (gold)

sl.

[...]

the Additional Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad having his office

at 2nd Floor, Customs House, Opp. Old High Court, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 392.120 grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.24,15,459l- (Rupees Twenty-

Four Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Nine only)

and tariff value at Rs.19,87,348/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs

Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-Eight only

derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in 02 capsules

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in

rectum by the passenger and placed under seizure under

Panchnama proceedings dated 16.10.2023 and Seizure

Memo Order dated 16.10.2023, should not be confiscated

[...]

999.0/24 Kt. is derived from the above mentioned 467.760 grams of

02 capsules containing gold paste and chemical mix, having Market

Value at Rs.24,15,459/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Fifteen

Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) and tariff value at

Rs.19,87,348/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand

Three Hundred and Forty-Eight only). The details of the said gold are

ta bu lated below:

TABLE - I

Ma rket
Value (Rs.)

Ta riff
value (Rs.)

L9,87,348/-

I also find that the said 392.120 grams of gold bar obtained from

the 467.760 grams of gold paste having Tariff Value of Rs.l9,B7,34B/-

[...]

Accordingly, I pass the following Oider:

ORDER

( r.) I order absolute confiscation of One Gold Bar weighing

392.120 grams having purity 999.0/24kt, Matket Value

at Rs.24,15,4591- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Fifteen

Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) and tariff

value at Rs.19,87,348/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty-

Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-Eight only

derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in 02

capsules containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid

paste form in rectum by the passenger and placed

under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated

16.10.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated